

No. 15,720

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

THOMAS B. RUSTAD, HARVEY R. WY-  
BORN, HOMER C. SKELLEY, CHARLES  
DIVEN and JAMES JOHNSON,

*Appellants,*

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

Upon Appeal from the District Court for the  
District of Alaska, First Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

---

ROGER G. CONNOR,  
United States Attorney,

JEROME A. MOORE,  
Assistant United States Attorney,  
P. O. Box 1691, Juneau, Alaska,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

JAN 14 1938

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of case .....	2
Summary of argument .....	3
Argument .....	4
I. Fishing regulation 121.3 is enforceable and not void for vagueness or indefiniteness as contended by appel- lants. There is no legal requirement that the boundaries of Zimovia Strait be prescribed and marked as con- tended by appellants .....	4
(a) Regulation 121.3 is not void for vagueness .....	4
(b) There is no need that the boundaries of Zimovia Strait should be marked .....	6
II. The telegrams sent by the acting administrator of commercial fisheries did not amend §121.3 so as to legalize fishing in Zimovia Strait. There is nothing in the contents of those telegrams which would constitute an estoppel of the prosecution of this case .....	7
III. There was no error in giving Instruction No. 10. The instructions were adequate and balanced .....	10
IV. The refusal to let Exhibits A and B be taken to the jury room was entirely proper .....	14
Conclusion .....	15

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Booth Fisheries Co. v. U. S., 6 F. 2d 500 (C.C.A. 9th 1925)	6
Buckner v. U. S., 154 F. 2d 317 (Ap. D.C. 1946) . . . . .	15
Champlin Refining Co. v. Corp. Com. of Oklahoma, 286 U.S. 210 (1932) . . . . .	5
Connelly v. General Construction Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	4
Crawford v. U. S., 195 F. 2d 472 (C.A. 3d 1952) . . . . .	13
De Groot v. U. S., 78 F. 2d 244 . . . . .	12
Finn v. U. S., 9th Cir., 219 F. 2d 894, cert. den. 349 U.S. 906 . . . . .	10
Goins v. U. S., 99 F. 2d 147 (C.C.A. 4th 1938) . . . . .	15
Hertzog v. U. S., 9th Cir., 235 F. 2d 664 . . . . .	10
Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U.S. 444 (1939) . . . . .	5
Orton v. U. S., 221 F. 2d 632 (C.A. 4th 1955), cert. den. 350 U.S. 821 . . . . .	14
Peters v. U. S., 160 F. 2d 319 (C.A. 8th 1947), cert. den. 331 U.S. 825 . . . . .	12
State v. Brady, 78 S.E. 2d 126 (N. Car. 1953) . . . . .	11
U. S. v. Peck, 95 F. Supp. 465 (D.C. Alaska 1st Div. 1951)	6
Wolcher v. U. S., 9th Cir., 218 F. 2d 48, cert den. 350 U.S. 982 reh. den., 350 U.S. 905 . . . . .	10

### Statutes

Alaska Commercial Fishing Regulations (50 C.F.R., Ch. 1, Sub-Ch. F.), 1956:	
Regulation 121.2 . . . . .	8
Regulation 121.3 . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10
Regulation 121.4 . . . . .	2, 8
Regulation 121.11 . . . . .	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Page

National Cattle Theft Act, 18 U.S.C., Section 419(b) . . . . .	12
28 U.S.C., Section 1291 . . . . .	2
48 U.S.C., Section 101 . . . . .	2
48 U.S.C., Section 221 . . . . .	7
48 U.S.C., Section 222 . . . . .	2
48 U.S.C., Sections 232 and 233 . . . . .	6

**Miscellaneous**

Federal Register of July 11, 1956 . . . . .	2
---	---

THE HISTORY OF THE

REIGN OF

CHARLES THE FIRST

BY

JOHN BURNET

OF

OXFORD

IN TWO VOLUMES

THE SECOND

VOLUME

LONDON

Printed by J. Sturges, in Strand

1724

MDCCXXIV

Printed by J. Sturges, in Strand

1724

MDCCXXIV

Printed by J. Sturges, in Strand

1724

MDCCXXIV

No. 15,720
